TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK PURCHASE OF 2015 Western Star 4900SF RESOLUTION #13-2022

PRESENT: Supervisor Mark Odell

Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting

Councilwoman Christine Kennedy-Tierno

At a regular meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the Town Hall on the $\underline{13^{th}}$ day of April, $\underline{2022}$ the following resolution was

Offered By: Second By:

WHEREAS, due to a fire loss at the Town's highway garage, there is an emergency need for the Town to replace necessary snow trucks; and

WHEREAS, the emergency situation and lack of the Town's plow truck creates a public safety issue; and

WHEREAS, the Town has the opportunity to purchase a used Used 2015 Western Star 4900SF in an amount not to exceed \$145,193.00 as an emergency replacement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Superintendent or his designee is authorized to purchase one Used 2015 Western Star 4900SF with 14' Everest KBT Steel Dump Body, Everest ASP Hitch, Everest ACC 54/HCC72/NT/68 Wing System, Everest OWSK9H-HD-CT One way Plow, Everest W144-HD-22 Wing, Pioneer Tarp System, 14' Hi-Way E2020XT304-SS Sander, On-Spot Automatic Tire Chains, Chipper Bars VIN#5KKHAEDV8FPGF0615 from Tracey Road Equipment in an amount not to exceed \$145,193; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

Vote of the Board:

Supervisor Mark Odell	VOTED
Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell	VOTED
Councilman Gary M. Hupman	VOTED
Councilman Timothy Harting	VOTED
Councilwoman Christine Kennedy-Tierno	VOTED

Resolution Adopted:

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF BROOME: ss TOWN OF WINDSOR:

I, Elizabeth Pfister, Clerk of the Town of Windsor, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, Broome County, New York on the 13th day of April, 2022.

Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk Town of Windsor